disclosed in note 21.

Management does not anticipate significant impact

to interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes

in interest rates, because the interest rates of bank

deposits and certain balances in trade and other

receivables are not expected to change significantly.

180 新城發展控股有限公司 SEAZEN GROUP LIMITED

2023年年報 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至2023年12月31日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2023

3 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

3.1.1 市場風險（續）

(iii) 現金流量和公允價值利率風
險（續）

於2023年及2022年12月31

日，倘浮息借款利率上調╱
下調50個基點，而所有其他
可變因素維持不變，則本集
團截至2023年及2022年12月
31日止年度的除稅後利潤及
資本化利息變動如下：

3 F INANCIAL  R ISK  MANAGEMENT AND
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1 Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, if interest rates on

borrowings with floating rates had been 50 basis points

higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the

post-tax profit and capitalised interest of the Group for

the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 would

have changed as follows:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2023年 2022年
2023 2022

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

除稅後利潤增加╱（減少） Post-tax profit increase/(decrease)

－上調50個基點 – 50 basis points higher (34,595) (33,925)

－下調50個基點 – 50 basis points lower 34,595 33,925

資本化利息增加╱（減少） Capitalised interest increase/(decrease)

－上調50個基點 – 50 basis points higher 56,180 109,387

－下調50個基點 – 50 basis points lower (56,180) (109,387)

181新城發展控股有限公司 SEAZEN GROUP LIMITED

2023年年報 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至2023年12月31日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2023

3 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

3.1.2 信貸風險

本集團面臨與其貿易及其他應收
款項、銀行現金存款、按攤銷成
本計量之金融資產、以公允價值
計量且其變動計入當期損益的金
融資產及財務擔保有關的信貸風
險。

貿易及其他應收款項、受限制現
金及現金及現金等價物的賬面值
指本集團就金融資產所面臨的最
大信貸風險。

信貸風險指金融工具之交易對手
未能根據金融工具之條款履行其
責任而令本集團蒙受財務損失之
風險。本集團於初步確認資產時
考慮違約之可能性，亦於各報告
期間持續評估信貸風險是否會顯
著增加。為評估信貸風險是否顯
著增加，本集團比較報告日期與
初步確認日期之違約風險。其考
慮可得之合理及具支持力之前瞻
性資料，尤其納入以下指標：

• 內部信用評級

• 外部信用評級

• 預期將導致借款人償還債務
的能力產生重大變化之實際
發生或預期的業務、財務或
經濟狀況的重大不利變動

• 借款人的經營業績實際發生